Property expenses (266.4) (258.9)

Expected Credit Charge (14.3) (44.5)

Net Operating Income 883.6 833.2

Management income 23.7 23.1

Income 907.3 856.3

Overheads (42.4) (40.4)

EBIT 864.9 815.9

Net interest (excluding subordinated notes coupon) (184.8) (215.6)

Tax (22.8) (22.3)

Minority interest (14.0) (19.4)

Subordinated notes coupon (102.8) (98.5)

Operating Profit 540.5 460.1

Operating Profit per security (cents) 10.43 8.88

Project income 11.6 4.6

Tax on Project income (3.5) (1.3)

Project Income after Tax 8.1 3.3

Funds From Operations 548.6 463.4

Funds From Operations per security (cents) 10.58 8.94

Weighted average number of securities (million) 5,184.2 5,184.2

Half Year Results 2022 11

Financial Position

1. Total assets excluding cash and currency derivative receivables
2. Borrowings adjusted for cash and net currency derivatives
3. Subordinated Notes adjusted for net currency derivatives
4. No value has been ascribed to the Westfield Brand and the Development, Design & Construction platform
5. Property management fees valued at the capitalisation rate of each asset, this is not included in the Balance Sheet of the Group

$m 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021

Total Balance Sheet Assets1 35,915.8 35,432.7

Borrowings2 (9,801.4) (9,532.0)

Other (2,393.8) (2,004.5)

Minority Interest (560.1) (787.7)

Subordinated Notes3 (4,109.6) (4,109.6)

Net Balance Sheet Assets – attributable to ordinary securityholders 19,050.9 18,998.9

Net Balance Sheet Assets – per security4 $3.67 $3.66

Value of Property Management5 3,365 3,270

Net Asset Value – per security4 $4.32 $4.29

Half Year Results 2022 12

Funding

$4.8bn
Liquidity1

5.6x
Debt to EBITDA

Funding 30 June 2022

Borrowings $9.8bn

Gearing 27.1%

Weighted average debt maturity1 4.1 years

Subordinated notes $4.1bn

Liquidity1 $4.8bn

Weighted average interest rate2 4.2%

Investment grade credit ratings
Standard & Poor’s A (Stable)

Fitch A (Stable)

Moody’s A2 (Stable)

4.3x
Interest Cover

13.1%
FFO to Debt

1. Pro-forma for syndicated and bi-lateral facilities entered into after 30 June 2022
2. Reflects net debt and subordinated notes

Half Year Results 2022 13

Funding

weighted average debt maturity4.1 years

Debt Maturity Profile1,2 % A$bn